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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Avoid touching
heating elements during and after use - risk of
burns. Children less than 8 years of age must be
kept away unless continuously supervised.

If the appliance is suitable for probe usage,
only use a temperature probe recommended for
this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution:
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).

This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged



power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the appliance is
turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while baking.
Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking time and
save energy.
When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes),
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will
continue cooking the food.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANT - À LIRE ET À RESPECTER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les à portée
pour consultation ultérieure.
Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de sécurité
importantes qui doivent être lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l’appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être
tenus à l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder à l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

MISE EN GARDE : L'appareil et ses
pièces accessibles deviennent chauds pendant
l'utilisation. Évitez de toucher des éléments
chauffants pendant et après l'utilisation - risque
de brûlures. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent
rester éloignés sauf s'ils sont surveillés en continu.

Si une sonde peut être utilisée avec l’appareil,
utilisez uniquement la sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four - un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.

Gardez les vêtements et autres matières
inflammables loin de l’appareil jusqu’à ce que
toutes les composantes soient complètement
refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Utilisez
des gants pour retirer les plats et les accessoires.
À la fin de la cuisson, prenez garde en ouvrant la
porte : laissez l'air chaud ou la vapeur s'échapper
progressivement de la cavité avant d'y accéder -
risque de brûlures. Évitez d’obstruer les évents
d’air chaud à l’avant du four – un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.



Prenez garde de ne pas frapper la porte du
four lorsque qu’elle est ouverte ou en position
abaissée.

Les aliments ne doivent pas être laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou après la cuisson.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
conçu pour fonctionner à l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un système de télécommande.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique
et peut aussi être utilisé dans les endroits suivants
: cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hôtels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.

Aucune autre utilisation n'est autorisée (p. ex.
pour chauffer des pièces).

Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.

N'entreposez pas de substances explosives ou
inflammables (p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) à
l'intérieur ou près de l'appareil - risque d'incendie.

INSTALLATION
Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires

pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de l'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

L'installation, y compris l'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les
réparations doivent être réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
l'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiquement indiqué
dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Après
avoir déballé l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problèmes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service après-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de l'emballage (plastiques,
pièces en polystyrène, etc) doivent être stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas être branché à l'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez l’appareil uniquement
lorsque l’installation est terminée.

Découpez le contour du meuble avant d'y
insérer l’appareil, et enlevez soigneusement les
copeaux et la sciure de bois.

Retirez l'appareil de sa base en mousse
de polystyrène uniquement au moment de
l'installation.

Une fois l'installation terminée, l'accès à la
partie inférieure de l'appareil doit être impossible
- vous pourriez vous brûler.

Ne pas installer l'appareil derrière une porte
décorative - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Si l'appareil est installé sous le plan de travail,
n'obstruez pas l'espace minimum entre le plan de
travail et le bord supérieur du four - risque de
brûlures.
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord
avant du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

Il doit être possible de débrancher l’appareil
de l’alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou à l’aide
d’un interrupteur multipolaire en amont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux règles de câblage
et l'appareil doit être mis à la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
l'utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas l'appareil
si vous êtes mouillé ou si vous êtes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit être remplacé par un câble identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Après-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Si le câble électrique doit être remplacé,
contactez un centre de maintenance agréé.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
l'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu à un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait être tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de
grattoirs métalliques pour nettoyer la vitre de la
porte, ils peuvent égratigner la surface et, à la
longue, briser le verre.



Assurez-vous que l'appareil a refroidi avant
toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance
- risque de brûlures.

MISE EN GARDE : Éteindre l’appareil avant
de remplacer l’ampoule - vous pourriez vous
électrocuter.
ÉLIMINATION DES MATÉRIAUX D'EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d'emballage sont entièrement recyclables comme l'indique
le symbole de recyclage . Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc être jetées de manière responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin où vous avez acheté
l'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme à la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur l'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l’appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. Le symbole sur le
produit ou sur la documentation qui l'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas être traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis à un
centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.

 

 
CONSEILS RELATIFS À L'ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE
Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée lorsque l’appareil est allumé,
et qu’elle reste fermée le plus possible lors de la cuisson.
Coupez les aliments en petits morceaux de même grosseur pour réduire
la durée de cuisson et économiser de l’énergie.
Lorsque la cuisson est sur une longue période (plus de 30 minutes),
réduisez la température du four au réglage le plus bas pour la dernière
phase de cuisson (de 3 à 10 minutes selon la durée de cuisson totale). La
chaleur résiduelle à l’intérieur du four va continuer de cuire les aliments.

DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation de l'appareil
conformément au Règlement (UE) 2023/826 sont disponibles sur le
lien suivant : https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d’efficacité
énergétique F.
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NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE: DALEGGERE E OSSERVARE
Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.
Questo manuale e l'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e

rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. I bambini di età superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacità
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbiano esperienza o conoscenza dell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. I bambini non devono giocare
con l’apparecchio. I bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldi durante l'uso. Evitare di toccare le resistenze
durante e dopo l'uso: rischio di ustioni. Tenere
lontani i bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni, a
meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.

Se l'apparecchio è predisposto per l'uso di
una termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il rischio
di incendi.

Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infiammabili fino a che tutti i componenti
non si siano completamente raffreddati, per evitare
il rischio di incendi. Usare guanti da forno per
estrarre tegami e accessori. Al termine della
cottura, aprire la porta con la dovuta attenzione:
consentire la fuoriuscita graduale di aria calda o
vapore prima di accedere all'interno del forno,
per evitare ustioni. Non ostruire le aperture di
sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore del forno per
evitare il rischio di incendi.

Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per più di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

ATTENZIONE: l'apparecchio non è destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

L'apparecchio è destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).



Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio
all'aperto.

Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infiammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimità
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.

INSTALLAZIONE
Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,

le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio
a meno che ciò non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
l’apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare l’apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.

Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere più accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

Non installare l'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

Se l'apparecchio è installato sotto un piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
è accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei

regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, l'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformità alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno più
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
l'apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non può
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sarà coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unità.

Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato,
per evitare rischi di ustioni.

AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.
SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono
pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
Questo apparecchio è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature



Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuirà ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
Controllare che la porta del forno sia ben chiusa prima di accendere
l'apparecchio, e tenerla chiusa il più possibile durante la cottura.
Per ridurre i tempi di cottura e il consumo di energia, tagliare gli alimenti
in pezzi piccoli e di dimensioni uniformi.
Se i tempi di cottura sono superiori a 30 minuti, abbassare la temperatura
del forno nella fase finale (gli ultimi 3-10 minuti), regolandosi in base
al tempo di cottura totale. Il calore residuo all'interno del forno sarà
sufficiente per portare a termine la cottura.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITÀ
Le informazioni relative alla modalità a basso consumo
dell'apparecchio in conformità con il Regolamento (UE) 2023/826 sono
disponibili al seguente link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Questo prodotto contiene una fonte luminosa appartenente alla classe
di efficienza energetica F.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ВАЖНО Е ДА ГИ ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ДА ГИ
СПАЗВАТЕ
Преди използването на уреда прочетете
внимателно тези указания за безопасност.
Дръжте ги на удобно място за бъдещи справки.
В тези указания и на самия уред са представени
важни предупреждения за безопасността, които
трябва да се прочетат и да се съблюдават
винаги. Производителят отказва всякаква
отговорност при неспазване на тези указания
за безопасността, във връзка с неподходяща
употреба на уреда или неправилна настройка
на органите за управление.

Много малки деца (0-3 год.) трябва да
стоят далеч от уреда. Малки деца (3-8 год.)
трябва да стоят далеч от уреда, освен ако
не са под постоянно наблюдение. Този уред
може да се използва от деца на 8 години
и по-големи, както и от лица с ограничени
физически, сетивни или умствени възможности
или с недостатъчен опит и познания само ако
са под надзор или са им дадени инструкции
за употребата на уреда по безопасен начин и
разбират възможните опасности. Децата не
трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и
поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да се
извършва от деца без надзор.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уредът и откритите му
части се нагорещяват по време на работа.
Избягвайте да докосвате нагревателните
елементи по време и след употреба - съществува
риск от изгаряне. Децата под 8-годишна възраст
трябва да се пазят далеч от уреда, освен ако не
се наблюдават непрекъснато.

Ако уредът е подходящ за използване на
сонда, използвайте само температурна сонда,

препоръчана за тази фурна - има опасност от
пожар.

Пазете дрехите и други запалими материи
далеч от уреда, докато всички негови
компоненти изстинат напълно - има опасност
от пожар. Използвайте ръкавици за фурна, за
да изваждате тигани и принадлежности. В края
на готвенето отворете вратата внимателно:
позволете на горещия въздух или пара да
излязат постепенно, преди да бръкнете във
вътрешната част - съществува риск от изгаряне.
Не закривайте отворите за горещ въздух от
предната страна на фурната - има опасност от
пожар.

Внимавайте, когато вратичката на фурната
е в отворено или долно положение, за да
избегнете удар по нея.

Храната не трябва да се оставя в или върху
продукта за повече от час преди или след
готвене.
ПОЗВОЛЕНА УПОТРЕБА

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уредът не е предназначен да
се използва с външен таймер или с отделна
система с дистанционно управление.

Този уред е предназначен за употреба в
домашни условия и подобни приложения, като:
кухни за служители в магазини, офиси и други
работни среди; в стопанства; от клиенти в
хотели, мотели и други места за настаняване.

Не е позволен никакъв друг вид употреба
(напр. отопляване на помещения).

Този уред не е предназначен за
професионална употреба. Не използвайте този
уред на открито.

Не съхранявайте избухливи или запалими
вещества (напр. кутии с бензин или аерозол)
във или в близост до уреда – има опасност от
пожар.
МОНТИРАНЕ

Боравенето и монтажът на уреда трябва
да се извършват от две или повече лица –
има опасност от наранявания. Използвайте
предпазни ръкавици за разопаковането и
монтажа на уреда – има опасност от
порязвания.

Инсталирането, включително водоподаващата
система (ако има) и електрическите връзки,
както и ремонтните дейности, следва да се
извършват от квалифициран техник. Не
поправяйте и не заменяйте части от уреда, ако
това не е изрично посочено в ръководството на
потребителя. Децата не бива да стоят близо до
мястото за монтаж. След като разопаковате
уреда, проверете дали не е повреден по
време на транспортирането. При проблеми
се обърнете към търговския представител или
към най-близкия сервиз за следпродажбено
обслужване. След като уредът бъде монтиран,
отпадъците от опаковката (пластмаса, стиропор



и др.) трябва да стоят далеч от обсега на деца -
има опасност от задушаване. Уредът трябва да
бъде изключен от захранването преди монтажа
– съществува опасност от токов удар. По време
на монтажа внимавайте уредът да не повреди
захранващия кабел – съществува опасност от
токов удар. Активирайте уреда едва след
завършване на инсталирането.

Извършете всичката работа по рязането на
шкафа, преди да поставите уреда в нишата,
и внимателно отстранете всички дървени
парченца и стърготини.

Не изваждайте уреда от основата му
от полистиролова пяна, докато не започне
монтирането.

След монтажа долната част на уреда не
трябва да бъде повече достъпна - има опасност
от изгаряния.

Не монтирайте уреда зад декоративна врата
- има опасност от пожар.

При монтиране на уреда под работен
плот не покривайте предвиденото минимално
пространство между работния плот и горния
ръб на фурната - има опасност от изгаряния.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ОТНОСНО
ЕЛЕКТРОЗАХРАНВАНЕТО

Табелката с данни се намира на предния ръб
на фурната (вижда се при отворена вратичка).

Трябва да е възможно уредът да се
изключи от захранването чрез изваждане на
щепсела, ако е достъпен, или чрез достъпен
многополюсен превключвател, монтиран след
контакта, както и уредът да е заземен в
съответствие с националните стандарти за
електрическа безопасност.

Не използвайте удължители, разклонители
с няколко гнезда или адаптери. След
монтирането електрическите компоненти не
трябва да бъдат достъпни за потребителя. Не
използвайте уреда, когато сте с мокри или
боси крака. Не използвайте този уред, ако
захранващият му кабел или щепсел е повреден,
ако не работи правилно или ако е бил повреден
или е падал.

Ако захранващият кабел е повреден,
той трябва да се смени от производителя,
негов сервизен агент или лице с аналогична
квалификация, за да се избегне опасна
ситуация.

В случай че се налага смяна на захранващия
кабел, свържете се с оторизиран сервизен
център.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уверете се, че уредът
е изключен от захранването, преди да
извършвате каквато и да било операция по
обслужването. За избягване на риск от
наранявания използвайте предпазни ръкавици
(опасност от разкъсвания) и защитни обувки
(опасност от контузия); уверете се, че

пренасяте уреда двама души (за намаляване
на товара); не използвайте пособия за
почистване с пара (опасност от електрически
удар). Непрофесионални ремонти, неодобрени
от производителя, може да доведат до
риск за здравето и безопасността, за което
производителят не може да бъде държан
отговорен. Всеки дефект или повреда,
причинени от непрофесионални ремонти или
обслужване, няма да бъдат покрити от
гаранцията, условията на които са подчертани
в документа, доставен с уреда.

Не използвайте груби абразивни
почистващи препарати или остри метални
стъргалки за почистване на стъклото на
вратичката, тъй като те могат да надраскат
повърхността, което може да доведе до
счупване на стъклото.

Уверете се, че уредът се е охладил, преди да
го почиствате или извършвате поддръжка - има
опасност от изгаряния.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Изключете уреда,
преди да смените лампата - има опасност от
електрически удар.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ОПАКОВЪЧНИТЕ МАТЕРИАЛИ
Опаковъчният материал е 100% годен за рециклиране и е маркиран
със символа за рециклиране . Различните опаковъчни материали
трябва да бъдат изхвърлени отговорно и в съответствие с наредбите
на местните органи за изхвърляне на отпадъци.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ДОМАКИНСКИ ЕЛЕКТРОУРЕДИ
Този уред е произведен с материали, годни за рециклиране
или за повторно използване. При изхвърлянето му спазвайте
местните разпоредби за изхвърляне на отпадъци. За допълнителна
информация относно третирането, оползотворяването и
рециклирането на домакински електроуреди се обърнете към
компетентните местни органи, службата за битови отпадъци или
магазина, откъдето сте закупили уреда. Този уред е маркиран
в съответствие с Европейска директива 2012/19/EС, Отпадъчно
електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE) и с правилата за
отпадъчно електрическо и електронно оборудване от 2013 г. (с
измененията). Като се погрижите уредът да бъде изхвърлен
по правилен начин, Вие ще помогнете за предотвратяване на
възможните негативни последствия за околната среда и здравето
на хората. Символът върху уреда или придружаващата го
документация показва, че този уред не трябва да се третира като
битов отпадък, а да бъде предаден в съответния събирателен
пункт, предназначен за рециклиране на електрическа и електронна
апаратура.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ИКОНОМИЯ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
Уверете се, че вратичката на фурната е затворена напълно при
включване на уреда и я дръжте затворена възможно най-дълго при
печене.
Нарязвайте продуктите на дребни парчета с еднакъв размер, за да
намалите времето за готвене и спестите енергия.
Когато времето за готвене е дълго, над 30 минути, понижете
температурата на фурната до най-ниската настройка през последната
фаза (3-10 минути) според цялостното време за готвене. Остатъчната
топлина във фурната продължава да готви храната.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИИ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Информацията, свързана с режима на ниска мощност на уреда
в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/826, може да се открие на
следния линк: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Този уред съдържа светлинен източник с клас на енергийна
ефективност F.
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA
IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE ŞI RESPEC-
TATE
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi aceste instrucţiuni
privind siguranţa. Păstraţi-le la îndemână pentru a
le putea consulta şi pe viitor.
Aceste instrucţiuni şi aparatul în sine furnizează
avertismente importante privind siguranţa, care
trebuie respectate întotdeauna. Producătorul nu
îşi asumă nicio răspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instrucţiuni de siguranţă, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzătoare a aparatului sau pentru setarea
incorectă a butoanelor de comandă.

Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lăsaţi aparatul la
îndemâna copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decât dacă sunt
supravegheaţi în permanenţă. Copiii cu vârsta
de peste 8 ani şi persoanele cu capacităţi fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experienţă
şi cunoştinţe pot folosi acest aparat doar dacă sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea în siguranţă şi înţeleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curăţarea
şi întreţinerea nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către
copii fără a fi supravegheaţi.

AVERTISMENT: Aparatul şi părţile sale accesibile
se înfierbântă în timpul utilizării. Trebuie evitată
atingerea rezistenţelor în timpul şi după utilizare
- pericol de arsuri. Copiii cu vârste mai mici de 8
ani nu trebuie lăsaţi să se apropie de aparat, cu
excepţia cazurilor în care sunt supravegheaţi în
permanenţă.

Dacă aparatul poate fi utilizat împreună cu o
sondă, utilizaţi exclusiv o sondă de temperatură
recomandată pentru acest cuptor - pericol de
incendiu.

Nu amplasaţi articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile lângă aparat până când nu
s-au răcit complet toate componentele acestuia
- pericol de incendiu. Folosiţi mănuşi pentru
cuptor pentru a scoate tăvile şi accesoriile. La
finalul procesului de preparare, deschideţi cu
atenţie uşa cuptorului: permiţând aerului sau
aburului fierbinte să iasă treptat înainte de a
accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocaţi
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontală a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

Acţionaţi cu atenţie atunci când uşa cuptorului
este deschisă parţial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

Alimentele nu trebuie lăsate în interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o oră înainte sau
după preparare.
UTILIZAREA PERMISĂ

ATENŢIE: Aparatul nu trebuie să fie pus
în funcţiune prin intermediul unui întrerupător

extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comandă la distanţă separat.

Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat în
locuinţe, precum şi în alte spaţii similare, precum:
bucătării destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri şi alte spaţii de lucru; ferme; de către clienţii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unităţi de cazare de tip „bed
and breakfast” şi alte spaţii rezidenţiale.

Orice altă utilizare este interzisă (de ex.
încălzirea încăperilor).

Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării în scop
profesional. Nu utilizaţi aparatul afară.

Nu depozitaţi substanţe explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzină sau doze de aerosoli)
în interiorul sau în apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.
INSTALAREA

Manevrarea şi instalarea aparatului trebuie să
fie efectuate de două sau mai multe persoane
- risc de rănire. Folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie la
despachetare şi instalare - risc de tăiere.

Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reţeaua de
alimentare cu apă (dacă este necesară) şi la
reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică, precum
şi reparaţiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparaţi şi nu înlocuiţi nicio piesă
a aparatului, dacă acest lucru nu este indicat în
mod expres în manualul de utilizare. Nu lăsaţi
copiii în apropierea zonei de instalare. După
despachetarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că acesta
nu a fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Dacă
apar probleme, contactaţi distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare. Odată instalat aparatul, deşeurile de
ambalaje (bucăţi de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lăsate la îndemâna copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Înainte de orice operaţie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie să fie deconectat de la reţeaua
de alimentare cu energie electrică - risc de
electrocutare. În timpul instalării, aveţi grijă
ca aparatul să nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activaţi
aparatul numai atunci când instalarea a fost
finalizată.

Executaţi toate operaţiunile de decupare a
mobilei înainte de a încorpora aparatul şi înlăturaţi
cu grijă toate aşchiile din lemn şi rumeguşul.

Nu scoateţi aparatul din suportul său din
polistiren decât în momentul instalării.

După instalare, partea inferioară a aparatului
nu trebuie să mai fie accesibilă - pericol de arsuri.

Nu instalaţi aparatul în spatele unei uşi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

Dacă aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstrucţionaţi deschiderea minimă dintre blatul
de lucru şi marginea superioară a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.



AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICĂ

Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice este vizibilă pe
marginea frontală a cuptorului, când se deschide
uşa.

Aparatul trebuie să poată fi deconectat de la
reţeaua electrică fie prin scoaterea ştecherului
din priză (dacă ştecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui întrerupător multipolar
situat în amonte de priză, în conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, şi trebuie să
fie împământat în conformitate cu standardele
naţionale privind siguranţa electrică.

Nu utilizaţi prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. După finalizarea instalării,
componentele electrice nu trebuie să mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizaţi aparatul
dacă aveţi părţi ale corpului umede sau când
sunteţi desculţi. Nu puneţi în funcţiune acest
aparat dacă are cablul de alimentare sau ştecherul
deteriorat, dacă nu funcţionează corespunzător
sau dacă a fost deteriorat sau a căzut pe jos.

Dacă este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie înlocuit cu unul identic de către
producător, agentul de service sau de o persoană
calificată similară, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

Dacă cablul de alimentare trebuie înlocuit,
contactaţi un centru de asistenţă tehnică autorizat.
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA

AVERTISMENT: Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este
oprit şi deconectat de la reţeaua de alimentare
cu energie electrică înainte de a efectua orice
operaţie de întreţinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vătămării personale, utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie
(risc de lacerare) şi încălţăminte de protecţie (risc
de contuzie); asiguraţi-vă că manevrarea se face
de către două persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folosiţi niciodată aparate de curăţare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparaţiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producător pot rezulta în riscuri în
ceea ce priveşte sănătatea şi siguranţa, pentru care
producătorul nu poate fi considerat răspunzător.
Orice defecţiune sau deteriorare cauzată de
reparaţii sau operaţii de întreţinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperită de garanţie, ai cărei termeni
sunt prezentaţi în documentul livrat împreună cu
unitatea.

Nu utilizaţi substanţe de curăţare abrazive sau
răzuitoare metalice pentru a curăţa geamul uşii;
acestea pot zgâria suprafaţa, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul s-a răcit înainte de
curăţare sau de efectuarea întreţinerii - pericol de
arsuri.

AVERTISMENT: Opriţi aparatul înainte de a
înlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.

ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI
Ambalajul este reciclabil în proporţie de 100% şi este marcat cu simbolul
reciclării . Prin urmare, diferitele părţi ale ambalajului trebuie
eliminate în mod corespunzător şi în conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autorităţile locale privind eliminarea deşeurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE
Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminaţi-l în conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deşeurilor. Pentru informaţii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea şi reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactaţi autorităţile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deşeurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde aţi achiziţionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
în conformitate cu Directiva europeană 2012/19/UE privind deşeurile de
echipamente electrice şi electronice (DEEE) şi cu reglementările din 2013
privind deşeurile de echipamente electrice şi electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurându-vă că acest produs este eliminat în mod
corect, contribuiţi la prevenirea consecinţelor negative asupra mediului
înconjurător şi sănătăţii persoanelor. Simbolul de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care îl însoţesc indică faptul că acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deşeu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzător, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi electronice.

RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI
Asiguraţi-vă că uşa cuptorului este închisă complet atunci când aparatul
este pornit şi menţineţi-o închisă cât de mult posibil în timpul coacerii.
Tăiaţi alimentele în bucăţi mici, de dimensiuni egale, pentru a reduce
durata de preparare şi pentru a economisi energie.
Dacă durata de preparare este lungă, depăşind 30 de minute, reduceţi
temperatura cuptorului la cel mai jos nivel în timpul ultimei faze (3-10
minute), în funcţie de durata totală de preparare. Căldura reziduală din
interiorul cuptorului va continua să gătească alimentele.

DECLARAŢII DE CONFORMITATE
Informaţiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesând următorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs conţine o sursă de lumină cu eficienţă energetică din
clasa F.
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